average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied is 4.0%.

– 45 –

At January 1,
2019

US$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as
at December 31, 2018 19,407

Lease liabilities discounted at relevant incremental
borrowing rates (1,138)

Less: Recognition exemption — short-term leases (121)
Change in allocation basis between lease and non-lease

components (1,642)

Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019 16,506

Analysed
Current 5,196
Non-current 11,310

16,506

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 on
accumulated losses at January 1, 2019.

Impact of
adopting
IFRS 16

January 1,
2019

US$’000

Accumulated losses
Difference of expenses recognised under IFRS 16 and

IAS 17 629
Tax effects (154)

Impact at January 1, 2019 475

– 46 –

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the
condensed consolidated statement of financial position at January 1, 2019.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Notes

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

December 31,
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at
January 1,

2019
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current Assets
Property and equipment 7,672 16,022 23,694
Deferred tax assets 15,507 154 15,661
Rental deposits (a) 2,025 (243) 1,782

Current Assets
Accounts and other receivables
— Prepaid lease payments (b) 130 (130) —

Current Liabilities
Accounts and other payables
— Accrued lease liabilities (c) (228) 228 —
Lease liabilities — (5,196) (5,196)

Non-current Liabilities
Lease liabilities — (11,310) (11,310)

Capital and Reserves
Reserves (724,552) 475 (724,077)

– 47 –

Notes:

For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for
the six months ended June 30, 2019, movements in working capital have been computed
based on opening statement of financial position as at January 1, 2019 as disclosed above.

(a)	 Before the application of IFRS 16, the Group considered refundable rental deposits
paid as rights and obligations under leases to which IAS 17 applied. Based on
the definition of lease payments under IFRS 16, such deposits are not payments
relating to the right to use of the underlying assets and were adjusted to reflect